
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 16-2120

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

– v –

RICHARD WEED,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT RICHARD WEED

PATRICK J. MASSARI
ERICA L. MARSHALL
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1875 Eye Street N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 422-4332

December 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Securities at Issue in the Case Are Exempt from Registration Under the Unambiguous Language of 15 U.S.C. § 77c	6
A. The SEC’s Interpretation of 15 U.S.C. § 77c Conflicts with the Unambiguous Language of the Statute	6
B. An Agency is Not Free to Impose an Interpretation that Is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Statute	8
C. Mr. Weed Is Entitled to Have the Statute Applied As Written in this Criminal Case	10
II. Any Ambiguity in the Language of 15 U.S.C. § 77c Must Be Resolved in Favor of Mr. Weed	11
A. Criminal Statutes are for the Courts, not the Government, to Construe	12
B. The Rule of Lenity Resolves All Ambiguity in Hybrid Civil/Criminal Statutes in Favor of Mr. Weed	14
C. The Rule of Lenity, as a Canon of Construction, Precludes Chevron Deference	15
D. “Hybrid” Statutes with Civil and Criminal Penalties for the Same Conduct Should Always Be Construed Narrowly	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amador-Palomares v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	10
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	9
<i>Bingham, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	10, 14, 24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc 'ns Comm 'n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	23-24
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18, 23
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolfi v. Pontesso</i> , 156 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Equal Emp 't Opportunity Comm 'n v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 19, 23
<i>Fed. Commc 'ns Comm 'n v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	14

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....7

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)23

In re Enron Corp. Secs.,
235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....23

In re Thomson Ross Secs. Co.,
6 S.E.C. 1111, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 2455,
1940 WL 36371 (Mar. 25, 1940).....7

In re Woolsey,
696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012)19

Lattab v. Ashcroft,
384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....6

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....14, 18

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....1

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....15

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....12

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....11

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....18

Oppedisano v. Holder,
769 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2014)21

Rewis v. United States,
401 U.S. 808 (1971).....14

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....9

Saffle v. Parks,
494 U.S. 484 (1990).....11

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)22

Scottrade, Inc. v. BroCo Investments, Inc.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)15

Sykes v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....24

United States Association of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell,
103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015).....19

United States v. Apel,
134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014).....*passim*

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....10

United States v. Black,
No. CR 12-0002 (N.D. Cal.)..... 1-2

United States v. Larionoff,
431 U.S. 864 (1977).....21

United States v. Loud Hawk,
474 U.S. 302 (1986).....10

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979).....7

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....18

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....9

United States v. Royer,
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)17

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....14

United States v. Sun Diamond,
526 U.S. 398 (1999).....15

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992).....14, 15, 18

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. 76 (1820).....9, 10, 14

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....17

WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller,
687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)19

Welch v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....11

Whitman v. United States,
574 U.S. ___, No. 14-29 (decided Nov. 10, 2014).....3, 10, 13

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....2

Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)21

Statutes & Other Authorities:

15 U.S.C. § 77.....5

15 U.S.C. § 77c11, 13, 22

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a).....4, 6

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(9)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77d.....4, 7

15 U.S.C. § 77x.....14

15 U.S.C. § 78a.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78e17

15 U.S.C. § 78ff2, 17

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....2

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)5, 17

15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(1).....17

18 U.S.C. § 42(a)(1).....20

18 U.S.C. § 209.....9

18 U.S.C. § 209(a)9

18 U.S.C. § 3712

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b517

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....24

Elliot Greenfield, *A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference*, 58 *Baylor L. Rev.* 1 (2006).....16

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff, U.S. Dist. Judge, S.D.N.Y., *Speech at Conference on Corporate Crime and Financial Misdealing at New York University Law School: Hybrid Statutes: A Study in Uncertainty*, *Speech at Conference on Corporate Crime and Financial Misdealing* (Apr. 17, 2015) 12-13, 22

Jonathan Marx, *How to Construe a Hybrid Statute*, 93 *Va. L. Rev.* 235 (2007).....22

Kristen Hickman, *Of Lenity, Chevron, and KPMG*, 26 *Va. Tax. Rev.* 905 (2007).....17

Steve Thel, *Taking Section 10(b) Seriously: Criminal Enforcement of SEC Rules*, 2014 *Colum. Bus. L. Rev.* 1 (2014).....17

The Federalist No. 51, (James Madison)(J. Cooke ed., 1961).....12

U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, Div’n of Corp. Fin., *Compliance Disclosure Interpretations: Securities Act Sections (Question 125.08)* (Nov. 26, 2008).....8
